SANDY VALLEY CITIZENS ADVISORY COUNCIL
Sandy Valley Community Center
650 W. Quartz Ave.
Sandy Valley, NV 89019
July 9, 2024
7:30pm

AGENDA

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Electra Smith at

702-370-6297.

o  Supporting material is/will be available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand
Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
o  Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at https://clarkcountvnv.gov/SandvVallevCAC

Board/Council Members: Greg Neff, Chairperson Randy Imhausen, Vice Chairperson
Brian Kahre Jamie Scanlon Rusty Fogel
Secretary: Electra Smith, (702) 370-6297, sandyvalleycac@gmail.com

Clark County Department of Administrative Services
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison: Meggan Holzer, (702) 455-0341, meggan@clarkcountynv.gov
Clark County Department of Administrative Services
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on
this agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be
afforded the opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are
presented. If you wish to speak to the Council about items within its jurisdiction but not
appearing on this agenda, you must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period
listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up
to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell
your last name for the record. If any member of the Council wishes to extend the length of a
presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Council by majority vote.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair

JAMES B. GIBSON — JUSTIN JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT — TICK SEGERBLOM
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager


https://clarkcountynv.gov/SandyValleyCAC

I1I.

IV.

VL.

Approval of Minutes for May 14, 2024 {For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for July 9, 2024 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For
possible action)

Informational Items

1. Receive a report from Sandy Valley Volunteer Fire Department regarding calls for service
during the past month and other fire prevention and safety issues. (For discussion only)

2. Receive a report from Metro regarding activity and statistics during the past month and
other area crime concerns. (For discussion only)

3. Receive a report from BLM Law Enforcement about recent events in the area and public
lands policing concerns. (For discussion only)

4. Receive a report from Sandy Valley Schools regarding recent news, upcoming activities,
and events. (For discussion only)

5. Receive a report from Clark County Parks and Recreation regarding current programs
and upcoming activities. (For discussion only)

6. Receive a report from Valley Electric regarding current programs and new information.
(For discussion only)

7. Receive a report from Clark County Administrative Services on August desert cleanup
between Sandy Valley and Goodspring and any other updates from Clark County. (For
discussion only)

Planning and Zoning
1. WS-24-0154-BUSTAMONTE-RENTERIA, GUADALUPE:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; and
2) reduce building separation between accessory structures in conjunction with a proposed
single-family residence on 1.93 acres in an RS80 (Residential Single-Family 80) Zone.
Generally located on the north side of Woods Avenue and the east side of Pequot Street
within SandyValley. JJ/my/ng (For possible action)

07/16/24 PC

2. WS-24-0181-PLEHN FAMILY TRUST &amp; PLEHN JOHN &amp; CYNTHIA TRS:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase the height of an accessory
structure in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.84 acres in an RS5.2
(Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Miami Street and
the north side of Eagle Avenue within Sandy Valley. JJ/nai/ng (For possible action)

07/16/24 PC

3. ZC-24-0239-HUNGRY JOSE LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.21 acres from an IL (Industrial Light) Zone to an RS80
(Residential Single-Family 80) Zone. Generally located at the northwest corner of Royalite
Street and Oregon Avenue within Sandy Valley (description on file). JJ/bb (For possible
action) 07/17/24 BCC

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON — JUSTIN JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT — TICK SEGERBLOM
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager



VIL

VIIL.

IX.

X.

4. UC-24-0240-HUNGRY JOSE LLC:

USE PERMIT for an accessory dwelling in conjunction with an existing single-family
residence.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street
landscaping; and 2) reduce setbacks on 2.21 acres in an RS80 (Residential Single-Family 80)
Zone. Generally located at the northwest corner of Royalite Street and Oregon Avenue within
Sandy Valley. JJ/bb/ng (For possible action) 07/17/24 BCC

General Business

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about
matters relevant to the Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter
not listed on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step
up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please
spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Council wishes to extend the length
of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: August 13, 2024.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Sandy Valley Community Center, 650 W. Quartz Avenue, Sandy Valley, NV 89019.

ht

://notice.nv.g:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON — JUSTIN JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT — TICK SEGERBLOM
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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Sandy Valley Citizens Advisory Council

May 14, 2024

Minutes

Board/Council Members: Greg Neff, Chairperson
Randy Imhausen, Vice Chairperson
Brian Kahre
Rusty Fogel
Jamie Scanlon

Secretary: Electra Smith, (702) 370-6297, sandyvalleycac@gmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 6th
Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Meggan Holzer, (702) 455-0341, meggan@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 6th
Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

L. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call
The meeting was called to order at 7:32 pm by Greg Neff. Brian Kahre, Rusty Fogel, Greg
Neff, and Randy Imhausen were present. Jamie Scanlon was absent.

1I. Public Comment
There was none

II.  Approval of Minutes for April 9, 2024.
Moved by: Brian Kahre
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

IV.  Approval of Agenda for May 14, 2024.
Moved by: Randy Imhausen
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

V.  Informational Items

1. Received a report from Sandy Valley Volunteer Fire Department; Chief Ken Smith reported the
calls for the month of April, he also discussed property cleanups for easier access.

2. Received a report from Metro; Sergeant Pickerel announced 2 more officers were approved
for the area and a CCSD officer will be full time at Sandy Valley School.

3. Receive a report from BLM Law Enforcement; None

4. Received a report from Sandy Valley School; Brian Kahre announced 18 students went on the
Senior trip to California and had a good time. Graduation will be held on May 21st and
Sport physicals on June Sth.

5. Received a report from Parks and Recreation; Shawna announced her programs were posted
and touched on basketball at the school, coffee talk, groceries to go. and pickleball.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair - WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON — JUSTIN JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT — TICK SEGERBLOM
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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VIL

VIIL

Received a report from County Administration; Meggan reported no update on Sandy Valley
road. BLM did their burrow and horse gathering in Goodsprings and RedRock. Pet clinic
was successful and groomers were available. Meggan reported the concerns regarding
properties being provided with electricity without the proper permitting was not started by
her but other Sandy Valley Citizens and that she is always looking for ways to help people
bring their properties up to code to deflect any fines. Meggan also discussed how not
following the code requirements can affect our taxes, and safety and why there should be
responsibility for permitting. The rumors that the County is trying to put out citizens is not
an accurate rumor.

Received a report from Valley Electric; Kevin McMahan, District 5 Board Member, reported
on the annual meeting for March 19th, and another board meeting on June 14th. He
discussed concerns of citizens who have come to him regarding.

Planning and Zoning

UC-23-0657-PROGRESSIVE FORCE CONCEPTS. LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) major training facility (outdoor shooting range);
and 2) private recreational facility (outdoor shooting range).

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) waive
landscaping and screening requirements; and 2) reduce parking.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) minor training facility with accessory
structures; and 2) final grading plan for a hillside development (slopes greater than 12%)
on a portion of 76.3 acres in an R-U (Rural Open Land) Zone. Generally located 1.0 mile
south of Sandy Valley Road, 2.6 miles east of Cherokee Street within Sandy Valley.
JJ/Im/syp (For possible action)

05/22/24 BCC
Moved by: Brian Kahre
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

General Business
None

Comments by the General Public; Gail Beckman announced the Cinco De Mayo event was

canceled due to winds. Bingo at the Idle Spur on Wednesday, Pancake breakfast at Senior Center
Saturday with a Bake Sale, Service on Memorial Day at the Cemetary, and open mic at the Idle
Spurs on Monday.

IX.

X.

Next Meeting Date: July 9, 2024

Adjournment; the meeting was adjourned at 8:40 pm.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON — JUSTIN JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT — TICK SEGERBLOM
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 219-06-810-039

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 920 Eagle Ave Sandy Valley 98019
This property has a pre-existing single-family home. A separate structure airplane hanger steel building. |
am looking to install an additional steel building/shed in the dimensions of 40' x 60'. Sidewall height of 16' to
a peak height of 18'. This steel building is professionally engineered and manufactured

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: John Plehn
ADDRESS: 920 Eagle Ave

cITy: Sandy Valley sTATE: NV 7|P CODE: 89019
TELEPHONE: 702-595-8809  CELL EMAIL: jp44mag@sbcglobal.net

NAME: Sheldon Plehn

ADDRESS: 920 Eagle Ave

cITY: Sandy Valley STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89019 REF CONTACT ID # 24-100403
TELEPHONE: 702-338-2206  CELL702-338-2206 EMAIL: time.itsgo@gmail.com

NAME: Sheldon Plehn

ADDRESS: 920 Eagle Ave

city: Sandy Valley STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89019 REF CONTACT ID # 24-100403
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-338-2206 _ EMAIL: Time.itsgo@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am. We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Y 'l - ( !'( ‘L=5\
TR A John Plehn 03-27-24
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[ ac [] AR [] & [] puoo [ sn [0 uc % ws
[] ADR [ av [ pa [1 s ] i ] vs_ 7c
D AG D DR [] PUD D SDR D TV D W( OTHER

APPLICATION # (s) WS—su - O\¢) ACCEPTED BY 7:,)5 v (Fpd)
PC MEETING DATE 7 /O)- /)_‘4 DATE Y/ys {84

BCC MEETING DATI B FEES ] FH0.00
TAB/CAC LOCATION S oundiny \/;J\C_u‘ DATF  ————

02/05/2024
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JUSTIFICATION LETTER

March 30, 2024

Land use application & request of Waiver

I am seeking to install a professionally engineered and manufactured steel building to
be used as a shed. The dimensions of this shed will be 40 feet wide by 60 foot deep.
The architectural designs I am looking to order stand 16 foot at the walls and 18 foot
peak height. Complying with all spacing requirements from sides and street I will
adhere to with ease. However, 1 am requesting a waiver of height limitations. The height
limitations, I was informed of site 14 foot maximum height and I am looking for an 18
foot maximum height, or a waiver, authorizing 4 feet additional. The height limitations
of 14 foot would not allow me to store the items I am looking to store in my shed it
would prevent the building from being used as I would like it to be used.

This request is in reference to section 30. 02. 06.(B)
APN 219-06-810-039

Thank you for your attention and your time

Sheldon Plehn

920 EAGLE AVE SANDY VALLEY NV, 89019 (702) 338-2206 TIME.ITSGO@GMAIL.COM



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

4 { o ) Ly [ .
PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: ‘ / / ; U Lf 0 NV
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

L\[mfve(f ’é‘( JE'"'()aCB an(J JEFa(‘a.’}‘iOYLY P\f/U\ a Dﬁff Q(’V@J 7(6;("
ﬂmLthh\ M\COYYYJO\'}WU’E a‘CC@JJ’a’() J’)L fmf’}m@c&a

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: U&tpype PulTaman NTECLA

ADDRESS:_[ [0 ferauSUn

arv:_ N, (&’ \faa s sTATE: 11/ \/__2IP CODE: %ﬁz) 30
TELEPHONE: I ceLf302) S/ b IS0 EmalL: ﬁresa(aw&@amm > 047y

— P, q g
NAME: “Jereso. Um%

ADDRESS: [ |0 O ek vSor)

arv: A Lag g[éﬁ ass STATEA/ 1/ 71P CODE: X 7070 REF CONTACTID# .

TELEPHONE: ce(3o2) ST —pISOemal: terenb 10 ég mMmay |. (o)
NAME:_ AL a.S The ﬁ\gfh £an

ADDRFSS:
CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and helief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I. We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

st aPache) e ata el —
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[ Ac [ ar 0 e pubD [ s [ uc M ws
[] ADR [] av ] PA [ sc [ ¢ ] Vs [] zc
[] A6 [] bR [] Pu0 [ SOR Q™ [ wc OTHER

O

APPLICATION # (s) 24~ C\SH ACCEPTED BY ™
PCMEETING DATE ([ u¥] % DATE ~/w/7u
FEES __FO(. 0D

BCC MEETING DATE

TAB/CAC LOCATION _'ﬁa:\d,f_ U.u\[f,/ DATE S_}H/’-."»—{j_

02/05/2024



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE o
APP.NUMBER: _Lo5- 24~ o154 DATE FILED: __ "'\ 7«
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
u ;
[:I Lé TAB/CAC: _ Sand-, Ualley TABI/CAC DATE:_ 5 14/ 24
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) = T e
» | PCMEETING DATE: ___ C/iv/74
[_] zoNE cHANGE (zc) BCC MEETING DATE:
[ "use PERMIT (uC) FEE: 509 00

e | Cuadalope  Bustarman o, kenteri

[/ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT

STANDARDS (WS) E Y ADDRESS [[Uq i/fJ/rZ)-U S0 AV‘Q/ r o
|ZrDESIGN BEVIERN w % - (a8 Vraa sTate:_ NV zir: 8903 ()
(OR) a2
O O3 | TELEPHONE: [’TDL) El‘gq /73S cELL:
ADMINISTRATIVE o
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) emalL: _feipg G a0 @61 may|. (07T
[ ] STREET NAME / _ : :
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: [P PSow  IDUSEman 2/
[] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wC) E ADDRESS: LL09 F/‘ AVAYN A & s d '
S [emv: N (ag \edns state: VV_ze:_$9030
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) a TELEPHONE: ?@),) S'Ci} / [o ,P<n CELL:
ANNEXATION < | EmaL: 3 REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX) E 240
[ ] ExTENSION OF TIME (ET)
_ | nave_S%Mpe g5 The E{f\[)i;/a nt
=
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) Z | aooress: L
[ ] APPLICATION REVIEW (AR & |y STATE: zip:
g TELEPHONE: CELL:
(ERAINALAFRLICATTNY 8 | Eewmaw: REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): _Fr A 00 — 23 — £01-01(, il
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: _| 2 YU/ WDQA S AN /- ‘H’aue 07" / Sa {)/}’ Y Va [}(7(7{

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application mus! be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of lh? proposed application.

dL eselvpe Jge/lf/ t Guodonvo e %v[c\vw# ﬂeﬁ?}a\r LCA

Proﬁerty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF N ADPA
COUNTY OF C ALK

/ ¢,/ TERESA CHAPARRO FELIX
SUBSCRIBED AND swon BEFORE ME ON l/ ; 2%/to23 (DATE) G735, YA Notary Public, State of Nevada
By 4 4 A 5 wst;) Appointment No. 12-6523-1
NOTARY Sk My Appt. Expires Aug 23, 2027
PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporat?deﬁmraﬁvn-oﬁthority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

App Revised 04/27/2023
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AUTHORIZATION TO SUBMIT APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

Application Pre-review (APR) record number; 2>~ 7% - 100 ¢ 54

Application Materials have been deemed ready to submit [J without revisions Iﬂﬁ'th minor revisions,

Notes: P oSt =l catiia letter ~Aceeds o ol e G To el -&-i'-‘_,-._,-" car” <Sed back
. - | . W o TN
LWy ers 4 ‘;:}-pa/—-‘v-“-,,- s AnueS a—d Wig &ia e v e q-:r(.l"-"Tr‘—"“-/-l
- )

T

Cor ”P;.J—' il T
s % //pﬁ"‘”‘/'// Date: Z_V{?/’ 7y

Advisory: Autharization to submit expires 2 we# after determination is made. If all required documents are not provided to staff within this timeframe, an
appointment to re-review the application materials is required.

Required Application(s):
[ Master Plan Amendment U Land Use — Administative Design Review (ADR) O Tentative Map (TM)
Bﬁnd Use [ Land Use — Wavier of Conditions (WC) OJ Vacation and Abandonment (VS)
O Zone Change (ZC)
gﬁpeciai Use Permit (UC) [0 Land Use - Application for Review (AR) [J Other:
Wiaiver of Development Standards (WS) ,
[I'Design Review (DR) O Land Use - Extension of Time (ET)

Required Fees:
» Refer to the attached Fee Sheet.

Next Steps:

» Review the attached submittal requirements for the applicable application type(s).
» Go to the Application Pre-review record in the County’s Citizen Access Portal (ACA) and upload all required application documents in PDF format
(regardless of the format specified in the submittal requirements).

» Once all the application documents are uploaded, coordinate the transmittal of the required hard copy documents with the planner who authorized
the submittal (see name above); all transmittals shall include a cover letter and/or transmittal memo and a copy of this form. The Personnel Contact
Information list on Department's Contact Us webpage includes the phone number and email address for all planners.

Y

When the application package is received, the documents will be re-reviewed to ensure no changes except those noted above have been made and,
if in an acceptable form, the planner will accept the application documents. Staff will then create the application records. If payment for the application
fees was not included in the application package, an email notice will be sent to the record(s) contact indicating the application fees are due. This
step may take up to 2 business days to complete.

Y

Once fees are paid, the application(s) will be considered “Submitted”,

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 ¢ (702) 455-4314
http //'www_clarkcountynv.qov/comprehensive-planning

Form Revised 05/15/2023




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 219-08-101-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 101 S Royalite St
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

T T L = T W i - ] =gt

Use permit and design review

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Hungry Jose,LLC c/o C/O A G Marquis Esq.
ADDREss: 10001 Park Run Dr.

crry: _Las Vegas ) STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89145
TELEPHONE: ceL 7028096357 EMAIL: amarquis@marquisaurbach.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record)
NAME: Same as owner

ADDRESS:
qaTy: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME: LAS Consulting

ADDRESs: 1930 Village Center Circle Bldg 3-577
city: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89134 REF CONTACT ID # 176655
TELEPHONE: CELL 7024996469 EMAIL: stewplan@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any requjred signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

S ~3
: 2-19-24

PrGperty Owiier {Signature Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
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02/05/2024



LAS Consulting
1930 Village Center Circle: 3 #577

LasVegas, NV. 89134
(702) 499-6469 -cell

PLANNER
COPY

UC ~FU -OaU0

May 19, 2024

Mr. Hunter White, Principal Planner
Comprehensive Planning Department
500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification Letter — APR 23-101696/APN: 219-06-101-004

Dear Mr. White:
Please accept this as our request for a zone change, use permit, and a design review.

The property is 2.21 acres at the northwest corner of S. Royalite Street and Oregon
Avenue, in Sandy Valley. The property is currently zoned Industrial (IL) and the land
use guide designates the site as Outlying Neighborhood (up to 0.5 du/ac) and we
are requesting Residential Single-Family 80 (RS80).

The site used to be the location of the Hungry Jose restaurant (never opened) then
a convenience store, on the site. Initially, the applicant wanted to provide multi-
family on the site and started converting the building to apartments. After further
review the applicant decided that a house is more appropriate for the area and is
converting the restaurant/C-Store to a single-family house. There is an existing
mobile home on the site that is an accessory unit. The new code allows for an
accessory dwelling on a parcel. The mobile home shows up on the 1998 aerial
photo and it appears it has been there much longer than in 1998. While the mobile
home doesn’t completely match the existing primary structure, it has been painted
and the roof line looks similar (see attached photo#1). Thisisin a rural area and is
appropriate for the area, most of the lots have multiple structures on them in the
immediate area, and they do not match each other architecturally.

We are requesting a waiver to allow the building to stay.



Ve~ 24-0240

The property is located on a dirt road with no off sites. We were approved for a
minor deviation to waive full off sites to match the existing condition. The new
Title 30 requires If rural standards will be used along the street, a six-foot-wide
landscaping strip with 1 large tree every 30 feet is required. If no landscaping will
be provided, a waiver is needed. We are requesting a waiver to this since this
would be the only property in the area that would have this type of landscaping.
The entire neighborhood has open desert for landscaping and there are just natural
plants for the yards. Planting this landscaping would look odd along the street
since there isn’t any other in the area and unlikely ever will be. In addition, there is
no city water in the area, and everything is located on a well and septic. The second
waiver is for the rear setback. This is an existing structure and Title 30 requires 50
feet and the existing building is 41 feet from the rear yard. We are requesting a
waiver in order to not have to tear down the existing structure.

Since the site was previously developed, we are not changing the grade and
therefore not providing a cross section.

Applications Requested
-Design Review for the buildings and site design.
-Zone Change-Conforming rezone from IL to RS80.
-Use Permit for an Accessory Dwelling Not Architecturally Compatible to the
Principal Dwelling.
-Waiver of Development Standards to:
-Eliminate Street Landscaping
-Reduce rear setback to 41 feet where 50 feet are required.

We believe this is appropriate given the existing development in the immediate
area. Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Yours truly,

Lucy Stewant



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 219-06-101-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 101 S Royalite St

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Rezone property from industrial (IL) to Residential Single-Family 80 (RS80)

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
NAME: Hungry Jose,LLC c/o C/O A G Marquis Esq.
ADDRESs: 10001 Park Run Dr.

ary: _Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89145
TELEPHONE: ceLL 7028096357 EMAIL: amarquis@marquisaurbach.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME: Same as owner

ADDRESS:
aTy: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record)
NAME: LAS Consulting
ADDREss: 1930 Village Center Circle Bldg 3-577
ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV 2IP CODE: 89134 REF CONTACT ID # 176655
TELEPHONE: CELL 7024996469 EMAIL: stewplan@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any /rggm‘red signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
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LAS Consulting
1930 Village Center Circle 3 #577

LayVegas, NV. 89134

(702) 499-6469 -cell E’) Lﬁf‘g’ N‘JT\ JER

Aa 8

COPY

May 19, 2024
2 U~ O

Mr. Hunter White, Principal Planner
Comprehensive Planning Department
500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification Letter — APR 23-101696/APN: 219-06-101-004

Dear Mr. White:
Please accept this as our request for a zone change, use permit, and a design review.

The property is 2.21 acres at the northwest corner of S. Royalite Street and Oregon
Avenue, in Sandy Valley. The property is currently zoned Industrial (IL) and the land
use guide designates the site as Outlying Neighborhood (up to 0.5 du/ac) and we
are requesting Residential Single-Family 80 (RS80).

The site used to be the location of the Hungry Jose restaurant (never opened) then
a convenience store, on the site. Initially, the applicant wanted to provide multi-
family on the site and started converting the building to apartments. After further
review the applicant decided that a house is more appropriate for the area and is
converting the restaurant/C-Store to a single-family house. There is an existing
mobile home on the site that is an accessory unit. The new code allows for an
accessory dwelling on a parcel. The mobile home shows up on the 1998 aerial
photo and it appears it has been there much longer than in 1998. While the mobile
home doesn’t completely match the existing primary structure, it has been painted
and the roof line looks similar (see attached photo#1). Thisis in a rural area and is
appropriate for the area, most of the lots have multiple structures on them in the
immediate area, and they do not match each other architecturally.

We are requesting a waiver to allow the building to stay.



The property is located on a dirt road with no off sites. We were approved for a
minor deviation to waive full off sites to match the existing condition. The new
Title 30 requires If rural standards will be used along the street, a six-foot-wide
landscaping strip with 1 large tree every 30 feet is required. If no landscaping will
be provided, a waiver is needed. We are requesting a waiver to this since this
would be the only property in the area that would have this type of landscaping.
The entire neighborhood has open desert for landscaping and there are just natural
plants for the yards. Planting this landscaping would look odd along the street
since there isn’t any other in the area and unlikely ever will be. In addition, there is
no city water in the area, and everything is located on a well and septic. The second
waiver is for the rear setback. This is an existing structure and Title 30 requires 50
feet and the existing building is 41 feet from the rear yard. We are requesting a
waiver in order to not have to tear down the existing structure.

Since the site was previously developed, we are not changing the grade and
therefore not providing a cross section.

Applications Requested
-Design Review for the buildings and site design.
-Zone Change-Conforming rezone from IL to RS80.
-Use Permit for an Accessory Dwelling Not Architecturally Compatible to the
Principal Dwelling.
-Waiver of Development Standards to:
-Eliminate Street Landscaping
-Reduce rear setback to 41 feet where 50 feet are required.

We believe this is appropriate given the existing development in the immediate
area. Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Yours truly,

Lucy Stewawrt



ATTACHMENT A
SANDY VALLEY CITIZENS ADVISORY COUNCIL
ZONING AGENDA
TUESDAY, 7:30 P.M., JULY 9, 2024

07/16/24 PC

1.

WS-24-0154-BUSTAMONTE-RENTERIA, GUADALUPE:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; and 2)
reduce building separation between accessory structures in conjunction with a proposed single-family
residence on 1.93 acres in an RS80 (Residential Single-Family 80) Zone. Generally located on the
north side of Woods Avenue and the east side of Pequot Street within Sandy Valley. JJ/my/ng (For
possible action)

WS-24-0181-PLEHN FAMILY TRUST & PLEHN JOHN & CYNTHIA TRS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase the height of an accessory structure in
conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.84 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-
Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Miami Street and the north side of Eagle
Avenue within Sandy Valley. JJ/nai/ng (For possible action)

07/17/24 BCC

3.

ZC-24-0239-HUNGRY JOSE LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.21 acres from an IL (Industrial Light) Zone to an RS80 (Residential
Single-Family 80) Zone. Generally located at the northwest corner of Royalite Street and Oregon
Avenue within Sandy Valley (description on file). JI/bb (For possible action)

UC-24-0240-HUNGRY JOSE LLC:
USE PERMIT for an accessory dwelling in conjunction with an existing single-family residence.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street
landscaping; and 2) reduce setbacks on 2.21 acres in an RS80 (Residential Single-Family 80) Zone.
Generally located at the northwest corner of Royalite Street and Oregon Avenue within Sandy
Valley. JJ/bb/ng (For possible action)




07/16/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0154-BUSTAMONTE-RENTERIA, GUADALUPE:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) r
reduce building separation between accessory structures in conjunctionAvith a proposed single-
family residence on 1.93 acres in an RS80 (Residential Single-Family §0) Zo

Generally located on the north side of Woods Avenue and the €ast si
Sandy Valley. JJ/my/ng (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
200-23-801-016

1. a.

Project Description
Geneyal Sum\’fary

Number of Storles 1

Building Height (feet): 8 (single-family residence)/9.5 (shipping container)/8 (water
pump room)/17 (accessory agricultural building)/11 (accessory shade structure)/10
(accessory shade structure)



e Square Feet: 1,080 (single-family residence)/320 (shipping container)/36 (water pump
room)/1,292 (accessory agricultural building)/1,600 (accessory shade structure)/130
(accessory shade structure)

Site Plan
The site plan depicts a proposed single-family residence measuring 1,080 6quare € The
single-family residence has the following setbacks: 1) front setback of"206 feet to Woods
Avenue; 2) 116 feet west to Pequot Street; 3) 24 feet to the rear property’line; and 4)\ 47 feet to
the east property line. The proposed residence sits 22 feet west of & 320 square foot hipping
container. The shipping container is set back 11 feet from the re; d\ 70 feet west of & shade

the rear property line and measures 1,292 square feet in are
shade structure east of the shade barn structure. The sha

horse corral is 63 feet from a shade structure to the southwest. Thjg shade structure is 1,600
square feet and sits 43 feet from the east propexty line and 53 feet frofu the front property line.

Elevations

The elevations show the main residence %s being 8 feet tall at its highest point with an exterior
consisting of cinderblock on all sides. The we window while the north
(rear) side includes an overhang, mechanigal eqyipment, yindow. The pump room is 8

feet at its tallest point and is con tructed 0 plyw od on all sidg 5. The shipping container is 9.5

Floor Plans
The floor plan oRthe proposed singfe-family resjdence depicts a single story structure with an
existing bathroom apd bedroom. There is also @'proposed living room, a proposed kitchen, and a
proposed laundry roox. The sifigle~family re€idence measures 1,080 square feet in area.

Appficant’s Justification

e app) states that they built bhis primary structure and the accessory structures during the
panderfic becalise they feareq they would need a place to stay if they lost their job.

rrounding Land Use

\ Wed Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
North, | Outlyi Nelghborhood (up to 0.5 | RS80 Outdoor storage
& Wesh\ | du/ B
South \\()rﬁlying Neighborhood (up to 0.5 | RS80 | Undeveloped land
du/ac) ]
East Outlying Neighborhood (up to 0.5 | RS80 Single-family residential
| du/ac)




Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO)
CE-23-10029 is an open case involving a building without a permit at this location. CE21-11153
is an active case at this location involving an occupied RV.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with th
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Waivers of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish tha osed request 18 appropriate

for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) e
subject property will not be affected in a substantially 1 not
materially affect the health and safety of persons regiding i g in, or visiting the

immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimenal to the lic welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an ue burden on, any public

The project site measures 1.93 acres (841071 square feety
prior to the construction of the accessory, structuxes and progose sirigle- fam11y residence, the

provided a justification to warrant the approyal of the reductiofi to the interior side yard setbacks
¢ finds the site does not haxe unique circumstances or topographical

features to justify the/ etbuctio s and that the fequest is a self-imposed hardship.

Staff Recommeny
Denial.

approved, the Roard and#6r Commission finds that the application is consistent
qurpose tnumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

e Apglicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commence or the apphcauon will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time: a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and



the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: TERESA BUSTAMANTE
CONTACT: TERESA BUSTAMANIK
VEGAS, NV 89030

VENUE, NORTH LAS



07/16/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0181-PLEHN FAMILY TRUST & PLEHN JOHN & CYNTHIA TRS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase the hei
structure in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on
(Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone.

accessory
an RS5.2

Generally located on the west side of Miami Street and the north sid [ithin
Sandy Valley. JJ/nai/ng (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: N\

APN:
219-06-810-039

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDA

LAND USE PLAN:
SOUTH COUNTY (S
(UP TO 8 DU/AC)

BACKGROUNDg
Project Descriptior
General Summary

ans deplict an gisting single-family residence on a 0.84 acre corner lot. The front of the
house Is facing spfith towards Eagle Avenue. The house is located on the eastern side of the
property and i51,920 square feet. In the middle of the lot there is an existing accessory building
approximately 3,600 square feet, which is used as an aircraft hangar.

The applicant is proposing to build a detached accessory building for storing personal items. The
storage building will be placed 22 feet from the west property line and 25 feet from the front

property line.



Elevations
The storage building is 1 story and has a total height of 18 feet. It will be made from steel frames
with a steal pitched roof. There will also be a framed opening with a steel rollup door which will
be facing south, towards Eagle Avenue.

The house is made from plywood, that is painted in white color. The aircraft hangas is made
from steel that is painted in off-white color. The framing of the roof, wingéws, and(door frames
for both structures have been painted a brown color.

Floor Plans
The plans show a storage building that is 40 feet in length and’60 fept 'in lengt
2,400 square feet.

for a total of

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states that they are proposing a 2,400 square foot ¥ structure for personal
use. The applicant is applying for a waiver of developme increase the height to 18
feet when a maximum 14 feet is permitted in gu RS5.2 zoni

Prior Land Use Requests /\ ) -
[ Application | Request \ Action Date

| Number \

SC-0303-99 | Street name changes \to 3‘\?isﬁng sﬁtj Approved | March
| alignments in-Sandy Valle by BCC 1999

Surrounding Land U/ \ \ - / -
Plarined L4and\Use tegor\ 'Zgging District | Existing Land Use
(Overlay)

North, South, N(%i—lnteﬁs\jkf M/ﬁSS.Z | Single-family residential
& West Neighborhood (up to 8 dw/ac) ':
East Outlying Neighbo d (yp to | RS80 | Undeveloped

05 duXac) ‘ , _

all have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate

The appW

for its propofed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.



Staff finds that the new storage building meets all the setbacks for an RS5.2 zoning. However,
the applicant has not provided any mitigating measures to limit the potential negative impacts on
the neighborhood and has not demonstrated that exceeding the maximum height will not
adversely affect the neighboring properties. Staff cannot support the request.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that tife applieation is tonsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan,/Kitle 307 and/or the Wevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:

o Applicant is advised within 2 years_from the approval{date the application must

conditions to an extension of timg; the time ¥ay be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been fo sub ds ¢ompletion within the time
specified; changes to the approved proje 3l require anew land use application; and

the applicant is solely responsiblg for &pSuring comptiance with all conditions and

deadlines.

Public Works - Deyelopmenit Reviev
e Nocom

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: SHELDON PLEHN
CONTACT: SHELDON PLEHN, 920 EAGLE AVENUE, SANDY VALLEY, NV 89019



07/17/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-24-0239-HUNGRY JOSE LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.21 acres from an IL (Industrial Light) Zone {0 an RS80

(Residential Single-Family 80) Zone.

Generally located at the northwest corner of Royalite Streetand/g>g n Xvenhe withim Sandy

Valley (description on file). JJ/bb (For possible action)

SN\ N7

RELATED INFORMATION: N ' L

APN:
219-06-101-004

LAND USE PLAN:
SOUTH COUNTY (SANDY VALLEY) } OUTL YING NEIGHBQRHOOD (UP TO 0.5 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: 104 South Royalite Stregt

he Vame subjectto a 3 year review. The variances expired in October 1997.
pplicant’s Justification

The applidant is)proposing to reclassify 2.21 acres from industrial to RS80 Single-Family
Residential. \[he/propefty was previously considered for commercial and multi-family uses by the
_ A mobile hoxie has been on the site and used as a secondary residence since before 1998.
ifig to RS80 will allow for the conversion of the previous commercial building
ifito a principal residential use. The proposed residential zoning will fit the rural
Landy Valley. The property is next to residential and undeveloped land on the north,
east, and south sides. The property to the west will remain zoned IL (Industrial Light).




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request | Action ' Date
Number - - -' | A
7.C-1467-94 | Reclassified from R-U to M-1 zoning for vehicle | Approved ./fjctbger
repair - expired by BCC 1994
UC-0084-01 | Convenience/Retail use in existing bu11d1ng - App;(z)y!d Mafch
L expired ) by P | 2001
Surrounding Land Use Wil \
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | E 'st}IS nd L\t \
_ (Overlay)
| North & | Outlying Neighborhood (up to | RS80 Sin/gfé-fa ily residek%l >
i_South 0.5 du/ac) /1\ Bl
East Outlying Neighborhood (up to | RS80 & Welop : A
0.5 du/ac) i i
West ' Outlying Neighborhood (up to | IL \ | Outsi {c/ storage
| 0.5 du/ac) PN | |

Related Applications / \ \
| Application | Request \ \/
| Number ‘

UC-24-0240 | Use permit for a mobﬂ hom) an accessory dwelling, with waivers to

ehmlecapl g and setback is a companion item on
| thisa

STANDARDS FOR APPR

The applicant shall demon ¢ the

osedWs consistent with the Master Plan and is in

roval, the applicant must demonstrate the zoning district is
rea. The planned land use for this property is Outlying
Neighborhood, allowing a redidential density of up to 0.5 dw/ac. The property is 2.21 acres and
ill have\a primayy and secondary residential home on the site. The site is able to accommodate
and, secondary dwelling units and will be compatible with the existing rural
devslopmenhinthis arda of Sandy Valley. For these reasons, staff finds the request for the RS80
Zone\s appropriate for this location.

Staff Redommeéndation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No comment.

Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Engineering
e Applicant is advised to contact the SNHD Environmental
septics@snhd.org or (702) 759-0660 to obtain written approval fof a Tenant Improvement,

so that SNHD may review the impact of the proposed usg O Xisti dividual
Sewage Disposal (Septic) System.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that there are no public safi

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: HUNGRY JOSE LLC
CONTACT: LUCY STEWART, LAS CONS
BLD 3, STE 577, LAS VEGAS, NV 89134

ING, 1936 VIM_AGE CENTER CIRCLE,




07/17/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-24-0240-HUNGRY JOSE LLC:

USE PERMIT for an accessory dwelling in conjunction with an ¢xisting single-family

residence.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street
landscaping; and 2) reduce setbacks on 2.21 acres in an RS80 i jal Six amijly 80)
Zone.

Generally located at the northwest corner of Royalite Styeet andA venue within Sandy
Valley. JJ/bb/ng (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
219-06-101-004

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDAR

1. Eliminate street landscaping.

2. Reduce the rear yapd setback\for an ¢xisting residense
feet is required pér Table 30.02,02 (ar| 18% reduction).

0 41 feet where a minimum of 50

LAND USE PLAKX:
SOUTH COUNTXY (SA ? LYING NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 0.5

The zoning on/this property was established by ZC-1467-94 in October 1994. The original
application yas for an automobile repair and dismantling yard. The application included several
variances that were approved to waive landscaping, on-site paving, and off-site improvements.
The variances were subject to a 3 year review. The variances expired in October 1997.

The plan depicts an existing 2,523 square foot single-family residence on 2.21 acres. The front of
the house faces east with access from Royalite Street. The rear yard setback is 41 feet from the



house to the property line and 28 feet from a patio cover to the rear property line. The property
west of this site is zoned Industrial Light and was approved for outside storage and landscape
waivers in February 2024 with UC-23-0880. The side yard includes an existing 1,350 square
foot accessory dwelling (manufactured home) with an attached covered patio. The accessory
dwelling is approximately 97 feet from the north property line, 103 feet from the west property
line, 130 feet from the east property line, and 80 feet from the existing singleTamily résidence.

Landscaping
There are approximately 6 trees and a large shrub on the east sk

application includes a request to eliminate the required 6 foo wide\lafdscape strip and\trees
adjacent to the streets.

FElevations

architecturally compatible with the existing residence. Thg accessory elling has a total height
of 11 feet. The main house and manufactured home are not archifgcturally compatible as the

accessory dwelling are painted with tan\and dgsert colozs. Ths primagy residence has stucco
siding, and the accessory dwelling has paifted n siding.

Floor Plans
The plan shows an accessdry dwelling that is 13 feet ¥ idevith a 12 foot wide family room
addition. The accessory/dwelling is 1\350 sduare fegt'and includes 2 bedrooms, kitchen, living
room, family room, 2 p LA are foof covered patio is attached to the accessory

pplicapt’s Justificati
The aolicant Nndicate§ that aljfough the main house and the manufactured home are not

rchitecturally cympatitle due to the roofline differentiation and materials, both homes are
painted sixiilar colors and have been in place for several years. The applicant also stated that
both homes\are Warmonfous with the surrounding area. This site was considered for a restaurant,
gas Mation, awd conyénience store since 1994 when it was zoned M-1 (Light Manufacturing).
The property was approved this year for a Public Works minor deviation to not install off-site
improverents. A waiver is being requested to not install a 6 foot wide landscape strip with trees




Prior Land Use Requests

;rApplication Request Action | Date
| Number |«
| ZC-1467-94 | Reclassify from R-U to M-1 zoning for vehicle | Approved ﬁctfger
repair - expired | by BCC 1994 N
UC-0084-01 | Convenience/Retail use in existing building - App}gyﬁ ?a{ch '
expired by P 001
Surrounding Land Use / AN \
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | E 'st\gé\ljxﬁd l)s< \
- (Overlay)
| North & | Outlying Neighborhood (up to | RS80 S'ylé—family resideﬁ%l >
| South 0.5 du/ac) /\
| East Outlying Neighborhood (up to | RS80 nd fel?u\ﬂ \
0.5 du/ac) \
- West Outlying Neighborhood (up to | IL | Outsigde€ storage
‘ 0.5 du/ac) 2 i

Related Applications / _ \ \ _
Application | Request \ \ \\/
Number

7C-24-0239 | A zone change to reclassify 2.21\acres from an II> (Light Industrial) Zone to an
| RS80 (ResidentiahSingle lé\amily 80) Zops.is aCompanion item on this agenda. !

A specialuse permit is ¢onsidered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
approval. “\Additjonally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
haracter of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
ements, publi¢ sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
#re; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and

Architectural compatibility and building design standards are implemented to ensure that
development on a single parcel is visually appealing. The flat roofline and color that the
applicant has for the accessory dwelling (manufactured home) is closely matched to the primary
residence. The main house has a modified hip and flat roof with a darker paint. The accessory
dwelling will not have a negative impact on adjacent properties or the character of the



neighborhood and Sandy Valley in general. The accessory dwelling is in harmony with the
purpose, goals, objectives, and standards of Policy 1.1.3 of the Master Plan, which encourages
the integration of detached or attached accessory dwelling units (ADUs) as patt of new
development and/or in established neighborhoods to support aging-in place and”expand the
supply of dwelling units. Therefore, staff can support this request.

Waivers of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the apea adjac

appropriate
t to the

materially affect the health and safety of persons residing An, wo i visiting the
immediate v1c1n1ty, and will not be materlally detrimenta)/to thepublic welfarey and 3) the

improvements, facilities, or services.

Waiver of Development Standards #1

house. The property
it¢ improvements. The

item on this agenda, and a waiver for
obtained a minor deviation from Publ

f this roquest is\approved, thé/Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
\ith the Mandards and jpurpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

AFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehgnsive Planning
e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commence or the apphcatlon will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time



specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No comment.

Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Engineering
e Applicant is advised to contact the SNHD E

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

G, 1930 VILLAGE CENTER CIRCLE,





